-OP \$40.00 D4736

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
United Cutlery Corporation, doing business as United Cutlery, Inc.	01/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bud K World Wide, Inc.	
Street Address:	475 US Highway 319 S	
City:	Moultrie	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31768-0508	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number]
Patent Number:	D473625	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 568715-600001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sidney R. Brown

Total Attachments: 1

source=Bud K Patent Assignment from United to Bud K#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019353 FRAME: 0442

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, United Cutlery Corporation, doing business as UNITED CUTLERY, INC., a Tennessee corporation, having its principal place of business at 1425 United Boulevard, Sevierville, Tennessee 37876 ("ASSIGNOR"), may have all right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent No. D 473,625 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, BUD K WORLD WIDE, INC., a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 475 US Highway 319 S, Moultrie, Georgia 31768-0508 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent and the invention covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, to the extent ASSIGNOR has rights in the Patent, does sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the patent, together with any applications claiming: priority in whole or in part from or to the Patent, together with such Letters Patent and any foreign counterparts thereof, including any foreign Patent application based on the Patent, and together with all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and for that of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths, and any other papers that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further. compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the 17th day of January, 2007.

> United Cutlery Corporation, dba UNITED CUTLERY, INC.,

a Tennessee corporation, Assignor

Hall President

ATT-2257285v1

RECORDED: 05/30/2007

PATENT

REEL: 019353 FRAME: 0443